Summary Historical and Pro Forma Operating Data

   The historical  operating data presented  below sets forth a summary of our
production  and per unit sales price of crude oil,  NGLs and natural gas and our
per unit  expenses  for the  periods  indicated.  The pro forma  operating  data
presented  below for the year ended  December  31,  2003 and for the nine months
ended  September 30, 2004 reflects the  consolidated  operating data for Abraxas
and each of the  restricted  subsidiaries  and gives effect to the  exclusion of
operating data relating to Grey Wolf.

   Nine Months Ended
   Years Ended December 31,   September 30,
   -----------------------------------------------------   -------------------------------------
   Pro   Pro
   Forma   Forma
   2001(1)   2002(1)   2003(1)   2003   2003(1)   2004   2004
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------  -----------
   (dollars in thousands, except per unit data)
Total Sales:

   Natural gas and crude oil   $73,201   $50,862   $38,105   $29,710   $29,277   $34,249   $24,174
   sales..... 
Production:
   Crude oil (MBbls).....   454   292   252   220   180   191   166
   NGLs (MBbls).....   278   242   37   9   31   41   7
   Natural gas (MMcf).....   17,496   15,453   6,189   4,781   4,669   5,093   3,382
   Gas and Oil Sales (MMcfe).....   21,888   18,657   7,923   6,155   5,935   6,485   4,420
   Average daily sales (MMcfe)...   60.0   51.1   21.7   16.9   21.7   23.7   16.1
Average Sales Price:(2)
   Crude oil (per Bbl).....   $ 24.63   $24.34   $  30.32   $ 30.43   $  30.55   $  37.84   $  37.91
   NGLs (per Bbl).....   21.51   17.94   24.47   20.47   24.27   32.00   24.71
   Natural gas (per Mcf).....   3.20   2.55   4.78   4.77   4.93   5.05   5.24
   Per Mcfe.....   3.34   2.73   4.81   4.82   4.93   5.28   5.47
Cost of production (per Mcfe):
   Lease operating expense.....   $   0.85   $  0.82   $ 1.21   $   1.36   $   1.21   $   1.44   $   1.52
   Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   $   1.48   $  1.42   $ 1.36   $   1.24   $   1.32   $   1.45   $   1.22
   General and administrative....   $   0.29   $  0.37   $ 0.68   $   0.65   $   0.64   $   0.74   $   0.85
   Interest expense.....   $   1.44   $  1.83   $ 2.14   $   2.01   $   2.17   $   2.11   $   2.57
   --------------

   (1) Data for  2001,  2002 and the first 23 days of 2003  includes  Canadian

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form S-4/A

22

subsidiaries sold in January 2003.

   (2) Average sales prices include effects of hedging activities.

   15

   Summary Historical and Pro Forma Reserve Data

   The  historical  reserve data  presented  below sets forth a summary of our
estimated  proved  crude oil,  NGLs and  natural  gas  reserves  as of the dates
indicated.  The pro  forma  reserve  data  presented  below  for the year  ended

[…]

Natural gas (MMcf).....   188,757   138,832   96,284   80,202
   Natural gas equivalents (MMcfe).....   229,569   166,462   121,088   100,122

   % Proved developed (based on volume).....   59%   65%   54%   51%

   Estimated future net revenue before income
   taxes.....   $386,762   $460,987   $416,756   $333,761

   PV-10.....   $209,666   $254,853   $216,823   $161,584

   % Proved developed (based on value).....   82%   81%   67%   64%

--------------

   (1) The weighted average prices utilized for the purposes of estimating our
   proved  reserves and future net revenues were $2.20,  $3.79,  $5.05 and
   $5.13 per Mcf at  December  31,  2001,  2002,  2003 and pro forma 2003,
   respectively, and $18.26, $29.69, $31.03 and $31.03 per Bbl at December
   31, 2001, 2002, 2003 and pro forma 2003, respectively.

   The following  table sets forth our developed and  undeveloped  acreage
for the period indicated:

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form S-4/A

23

   As of December 31, 2003
   ------------------------------------------------
   US   Canada   Total
   -------------   ------------   ---------------
   Acreage:
   Gross acres:

   Developed.....   26,871   18,238   45,109
   Undeveloped.....   63,375   155,246   218,621
   -------------   ------------   ---------------
   Total .....   90,246   173,484   263,730
   =============   ============   ===============
   Net acres:
   Developed.....   22,178   9,075   31,253
   Undeveloped.....   58,235   93,866   152,101
   -------------   ------------   ---------------
   Total .....   80,413   102,941   183,354
   =============   ============   ===============

   16

   RISK FACTORS

   You should  consider  carefully  these risks together with all of the other
information included in this prospectus before deciding whether to exchange your
outstanding notes in the Series A/B exchange offer.

   The risk factors noted in this section and other factors  contained in this
prospectus  describe examples of risks,  uncertainties and events that may cause
our  actual  results  to  differ   materially   from  those   contained  in  any

[…]

equity or funds provided by a new controlling entity. Abraxas cannot assure you,
however,  that sufficient  funds would be available at the time of any change of
control to make any required  repurchases  of the notes  tendered.  Furthermore,
using  available cash to fund the potential  consequences of a change of control
may impair Abraxas' ability to obtain additional financing in the future.

   29

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   Abraxas will not receive any proceeds from the Series A/B exchange offer.

   CAPITALIZATION

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form S-4/A

39

   The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and
short-term investments and capitalization as of September 30, 2004:

   o   on an actual basis; and

   o   on an as adjusted basis to reflect the consummation of the refinancing.

   This table should be read in conjunction  with "Selected  Financial  Data,"
"Management's  Discussion  and  Analysis of Financial  Condition  and Results of
Operations"  and our  consolidated  financial  statements,  including  the notes
thereto, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   As of September 30, 2004
   ------------------------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   -------------   ----------------
   (dollars in thousands)
   (unaudited)

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments.....  $   3,601   $   3,601
   ==============   ================

Debt:
   Previous credit facility.....  $   47,362 (1)   $   --
   11 1/2% secured notes due 2007.....   143,154 (1)   --
   New revolving credit facility.....   --   --
   Floating rate senior secured notes due 2009.....   --   125,000
   Bridge loan.....   --   25,000
   Grey Wolf term loan (2) .....   --   35,000
   --------------   ----------------
   Total debt.....  $   190,516   $   185,000
   --------------   ----------------
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....  $   364   $   364
   Additional paid-in capital.....   143,076   144,263
   Retained earnings (deficit).....   (220,527)   (205,645)
   Treasury stock.....   (549)   (549)
   Other comprehensive income.....   1,249   --
   --------------   -----------------
   Total stockholders' deficit.....   (76,387)   (61,567)
   --------------   -----------------
Total capitalization.....  $   114,129   $   123,433
   ==============   =================
--------------

(1)   On October 28, 2004, Abraxas repurchased all of its outstanding 11 1/2%
   secured notes due 2007, including accrued interest.  The purchase price
   was financed by the issuance of the  outstanding  notes,  borrowings by
   Abraxas  under its new bridge loan and from a $35 million  payment from
   Grey Wolf from proceeds of Grey Wolf's new term loan.

(2)   Non-recourse to Abraxas.

   30

   RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form S-4/A

40

   Our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods
indicated are as follows:

[…]

o   the  shares of  capital  stock of Grey  Wolf  owned by  Abraxas  do not
   constitute a part of the collateral.

Accordingly, the notes are effectively junior to all the liabilities,  including
all trade payables and other debt, of Grey Wolf.

   The pro forma information set forth below is not necessarily  indicative of
the results that actually  would have been achieved if the Grey Wolf  operations
had not been part of Abraxas' operations or the refinancing had been consummated
as of the dates indicated.

   39

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

   Historical
   Abraxas
   Petroleum   Financing
   Corporation   Grey Wolf   Transaction   Pro Forma
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

  Oil and gas production revenues.....   $38,105   $(8,395)  (1)  $   --   $29,710
  Gas processing revenues.....   133   (133)  (1)   --   --
  Rig revenues.....   663   --   --   663
  Other.....   118   (111)  (1)   --   7
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total revenues.....   39,019   (8,639)   --   30,380
Operating costs and expenses:
  Lease operating and production taxes.   9,599   (1,257)  (1)   --   8,342
  Depreciation, depletion and

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form S-4/A

50

   Amortization.....   10,803   (3,195)  (1)   --   7,608
  Rig operations.....   609   --   --   609
  General and administrative.....   5,360   (1,365)  (1)   --   3,995
  Stock-based compensation.....   1,106   --   --   1,106
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total operating expenses.....   27,477   (5,817)   --   21,660
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Operating income (loss).....   11,542   (2,822)   8,720
Other (income) expense:
  Interest income.....   (30)   --   --   (30)
  Amortization of deferred
   financing fees.....   1,678   (48)  (1)   (1,630) (2)
   2,260  (2)   2,260
  Interest expense.....   16,955   (632)  (1)   (16,323) (3)
   15,150  (3)   15,150
Financing costs.....   4,406   --   --   4,406 (4)
Gain of sale of foreign subsidiary.....   (68,933)   --   --   (68,933)
Other.....   774   (674)  (1)   --   100
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Income (loss) from operations before
  income tax.....   56,692   (1,468)   543   55,767
Income tax expense (benefit):.....   377   (377)  (1)   --   --
Cumulative effect of accounting change.   395   --   --   395
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Net income.....   $55,920   $(1,091)   $   543   $55,372
   ==============   =============   =============   =============

Weighted average common shares:
   Basic.....   35,364,363   35,364,363
   --------------   -------------
   Diluted.....   36,076,291   36,076,291
   --------------   -------------

Net income per share:

[…]

Basic.....   $   1.58   $   1.57
   --------------   -------------
   Diluted.....   $   1.55   $   1.54
   --------------   -------------

--------------

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

   40

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

   Historical
   Abraxas
   Petroleum   Financing
   Corporation   Grey Wolf   Transaction   Pro Forma
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
 Revenues:

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form S-4/A

51

   Oil and gas production revenues..   $34,249   $(10,075)  (1)   $   --   $24,174
   Rig revenues.....   518   --   --   518
   Other.....   218   (209)  (1)   --   9
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
   Total revenues.....   34,985   (10,284)   --   24,701
 Operating costs and expenses:
   Lease operating and production taxes   9,318   (2,602)  (1)   --   6,716
   Depreciation, depletion and
   Amortization.....   9,398   (3,996)  (1)   --   5,402
   Rig operation.....   442   --   --   442
   General and administrative.....   4,813   (1,054)  (1)   --   3,759
   Stock-based compensation.....   1,122   --   --   1,122
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses...   25,093   (7,652)   --   17,441
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
 Operating income (loss).....   9,892   (2,632)   --   7,260
 Other (income) expense:
   Interest income.....   (12)   (5)  (1)   --   (7)
   Interest expense.....   13,700   (284)  (1)   11,363   (3)
   (13,416)   (3)   11,363
   Amortization of deferred
   financing fees.....   1,380   --   (1,330)   (2)
   1,695   (2)   1,695
   Financing cost.....   1,641   --   --   1,641
   Other.....   11   --   --   11
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
 Net income  (loss).....   $(6,828)   $  (2,353)   $   1,738   $(7,443)

 Weighted average common shares:
 Basic.....   36,164,268   36,164,268
   --------------   ------------
 Diluted.....   36,164,268   36,164,268
   --------------   ------------

 Net loss per share:
 Basic.....   $(0.19)   $ (0.21)
   --------------   ------------
 Diluted.....   $(0.19)   $ (0.21)
   --------------   ------------
--------------

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

   41

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   As of September 30, 2004

   Historical
   Abraxas
   Petroleum   Financing
   Corporation   Grey Wolf   Transaction   Pro Forma
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   ----------------
   (dollars in thousands)
Assets:

   Cash.....  $   3,601   $   (707)   (1)   $   --   $   2,894

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form S-4/A

52

   Accounts receivable.....   4,804   (859   (1)   --   3,947
   Other.....   1,282   (212)   (1)   --   1,070
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   ----------------
   Total current assets.....   9,687   (1,776)   --   7,911

Net property and equipment.....   114,233   (38,745)   (1)   --   75,488
Deferred financing fees.....   4,853   --   (4,853)  (2)
   11,300   (2)   11,300
Other assets.....   294   --   --   294
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   ----------------
   Total assets.....  $   129,067   $   (40,521)   $   6,447   $   94,993
   ==============   ================   ==============   ================

Liabilities and stockholders
 equity(deficit):

Current Liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....  $   5,820   $   (1,988)  (1)   $   --   $   3,832
   Other current liabilities....   7,354   --   (5,492)  (3)   1,862
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   ----------------
   Total current liabilities..   13,174   (1,988)   (5,492)   5,694

Long-term debt:
   Secured notes due 2007.....   143,154   --   (143,154) (4)   --
   Existing credit facility.....   47,362   --   (47,362) (4)   --
   New notes due 2009.....   --   --   125,000  (4)   125,000
   Bridge facility.....   --   --   25,000  (4)   25,000
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   ----------------
   Total.....   190,516   (1,988)   (40,516)   150,000

Other liabilities.....   1,764   (898)  (1)   --   866

  Stockholders' equity (deficit):
   Common stock.....   364   --   --   364
   Additional paid-in capital...   143,076   (33,813)  (1)   35,000   (5)   144,263
   Accumulated deficit.....   (220,527)   (2,573)  (1)   17,455   (205,645)
   Accumulated other
   comprehensive
   Income adjustment.....   1,249   (1,249)  (1)   --   --
   Treasury stock.....   (549)   --   --   (549)
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   ----------------
   Total stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....   (76,387)   (37,635)   52,455   (61,567)
   --------------   ----------------   --------------   ----------------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....   $  129,067   $   (40,521)   $   6,447   $   94,993
   ==============   ================   ==============   ================
--------------

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

   42

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes  to  the  Unaudited  Pro  Forma  Condensed   Consolidated   Statements  of
Operations:

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form S-4/A

53

   1.  Adjust for Grey Wolf  operations  for the year ended  December 31, 2003
   and nine months ended September 30, 2004.

   2.  Reverse  recorded  amortization  of deferred  financing fees associated